# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM498345

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  Corrective Assignment to correct the Receiving party entity previously recorded on Reel 006474 Frame 0765. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the	SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
Trelease of Security Interest.	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barclays Bank PLC		10/26/2018	Public Limited Company:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Pinnacle Foods Group LLC		
Street Address:	399 Jefferson Road		
City:	Parsippany		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07054-3707		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	77116971	GREAT TASTE IN EVERY BITE	
Serial Number:	77268904	HAWAIIAN STYLE BOWLS	
Serial Number:	77268911	HAWAIIAN STYLE BOWLS	
Serial Number:	77394837	HUNGRY-MAN	
Serial Number:	77438201	WIEJSKE WYROBY	
Serial Number:	77465771	COUNTRY KITCHEN	
Serial Number:	77740420	LITTLE LENDER'S	
Serial Number:	78348254	GRABWICH	
Serial Number:	78503795	EVERY BAGEL SHOULD BE THIS GOOD	
Serial Number:	78706158	MAGIC MINIS	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900474230

Fax Number: 2485940610

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2485940630

Email: tmdocketing@fishstewip.com

**Correspondent Name:** Michael D. Fishman

Address Line 1: 39533 Woodward Avenue, Suite 140

REEL: 006490 FRAME: 0636

**TRADEMARK** 

Address Line 4: Blo	Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 66340-1488				
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael D. Fishman				
SIGNATURE: /mdf/				
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 11/15/2018				
Total Attachments: 5				
source=Assignment - Pinnacle#page1.tif				
source=Assignment - Pinnacle#page2.tif				
source=Assignment - Pinnacle#page3.tif				

source=Assignment - Pinnacle#page4.tif source=Assignment - Pinnacle#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006490 FRAME: 0637

# CH \$265.00 7711697

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM496689

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BARCLAYS BANK PLC		10/26/2018	Public Limited Company:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PINNACLE FOODS GROUP LLC		
Street Address:	399 Jefferson Road		
City:	Parsippany		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07054-3707		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77116971	GREAT TASTE IN EVERY BITE
Serial Number:	77268904	HAWAIIAN STYLE BOWLS
Serial Number:	77268911	HAWAIIAN STYLE BOWLS
Serial Number:	77394837	HUNGRY-MAN
Serial Number:	77438201	WIEJSKE WYROBY
Serial Number:	77465771	COUNTRY KITCHEN
Serial Number:	77740420	LITTLE LENDER'S
Serial Number:	78348254	GRABWICH
Serial Number:	78503795	EVERY BAGEL SHOULD BE THIS GOOD
Serial Number:	78706158	MAGIC MINIS

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6507393900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6507393939

Email: DebbieWu@JonesDay.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY
Address Line 1: 250 Vesey Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10281-1047

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006496 FRAME: 0668

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	415750-600052
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Debbie Wu
SIGNATURE:	/Debbie Wu/
DATE SIGNED:	11/02/2018

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=PInnacle - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (First Supplement) [executed]#page1.tif source=PInnacle - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (First Supplement) [executed]#page2.tif source=PInnacle - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (First Supplement) [executed]#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006496 FRAME: 0660

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS is made as of October 26, 2018 in favor of Pinnacle Foods Group LLC ("Grantor"), by Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (the "Agent"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain After Acquired Trademark Security Agreement (First Supplemental Filing), dated as of December 23, 2009, by and between Grantor and Agent (the "Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, or to the following, whether then owned or thereafter acquired or arising: (a) all trademarks service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, then existing or thereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") or any similar offices in any State of the United States or any other country or group of countries or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those listed on Schedule I hereto, (b) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby, (c) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill, (d) the rights to sue for past, present and future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill, and (e) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by and Person with respect to any of the foregoing (but excluding the items set forth in paragraph 2 of the Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement) (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the USPTO on January 22, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4136/0099;

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassign to Grantor any right, title or interest that the Agent may have in such Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates the Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement and hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and reassigns to Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006499 FRAME: 0560

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC

Name: <u>Ritam Bhalla</u>

Title: Director

[Signature Page to Trademark Release (First Supplemental)]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006499 FRAME: 0568

# **SCHEDULE I**

# Pinnacle Foods Group LLC

		Application No.	Registration No.	
Trademark	Database	Application Date	Registration Date	Status
COUNTRY KITCHEN	U.S. Federal	77465771	3588809	REGISTERED
		05-MAY-2008	10-MAR-2009	
EVERY BAGEL SHOULD	U.S. Federal	78503795	3428065	REGISTERED
BE THIS GOOD		21-OCT-2004	13-MAY-2008	
GRABWICH	U.S. Federal	78348254	3330492	REGISTERED
		06-JAN-2004	06-NOV-2007	
GREAT TASTE IN EVERY	U.S. Federal	77116971	3373695	REGISTERED
BITE		27-FEB-2007	22-JAN-2008	
HAWAIIAN STYLE	U.S. Federal	77268911	3460937	REGISTERED
BOWLS		30-AUG-2007	08-JUL-2008	
HAWAIIAN STYLE	U.S. Federal	77268904	3416414	REGISTERED
BOWLS		30-AUG-2007	22-APR-2008	Supplemental Register
HUNGRY-MAN	U.S. Federal	77394837	3492504	REGISTERED
		12-FEB-2008	26-AUG-2008	
MAGIC MINIS	U.S. Federal	78706158	3266184	REGISTERED
		02-SEP-2005	17-JUL-2007	
WIEJSKE WYROBY	U.S. Federal	77438201	3543034	REGISTERED
		02-APR-2008	09-DEC-2008	
LITTLE LENDER'S	U.S. Federal	77740420		PENDING
		19-MAY-2009		

US-DOCS\103574622.3

RECORDED: 11/02/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006499 FRAME: 0669